

January of 2011 after receiving the influenza (“flu”) vaccine on October 7, 2010. *See* Petitioner’s Motion for Decision on the Record at 1-2 (ECF No. 28).

After gathering and then filing the relevant medical records, Petitioner filed a Statement of Completion on March 4, 2014. (ECF No. 23). Subsequently, Respondent filed her Rule 4(c) Report on May 5, 2014. (ECF No. 24). In it, she asserted that an award of compensation was not appropriate in this matter, because (a) Petitioner did not offer a reputable medical or scientific theory to causally connect her flu vaccination to the onset of her GBS, and (b) Petitioner had not shown that the twelve-week time gap between her receipt of the flu vaccine and onset of Petitioner’s GBS symptoms was a medically accepted temporal relation. ECF No. 24 at 8-9.

After the filing of the Rule 4 Report, the parties participated in a status conference on May 15, 2014, at which time a deadline of August 13, 2014 was set for the filing of Petitioner’s expert report. (ECF No. 25). Petitioner subsequently requested an extension of that deadline to November 12, 2014 (ECF No. 26) which I permitted. On November 12, 2014, Petitioner filed another motion for extension of time to file the expert report to January 12, 2015, which I also permitted. (ECF No. 27) Instead of filing an expert report, however, Ms. Schmidt filed a motion on January 12, 2015 (ECF No. 28) seeking a decision on the record under Vaccine Rule 8(d). Respondent filed a pleading in response (ECF No. 29). Petitioner did not file a reply, and the matter is now ripe for resolution.

To receive compensation under the Program, Ms. Schmidt must prove either 1) that she suffered a “Table Injury” – i.e., an injury falling within the Vaccine Injury Table – corresponding to one of her vaccinations, or 2) that she suffered an injury that was actually caused by a vaccine. See §§13(a)(1)(A) and 11(c)(1). An examination of the record, however, did not uncover any evidence that Ms. Schmidt suffered a “Table Injury.” Further, the record does not contain a medical expert’s opinion or any other persuasive evidence supporting the conclusion that Petitioner’s alleged injuries were vaccine-caused. Petitioner has in particular failed to offer expert or other scientific or medical testimony that the flu vaccine caused Petitioner’s GBS as opposed to her viral gastrointestinal illness approximately two weeks prior to onset of her symptoms. There is no evidence in the filed record of any of Petitioner’s treating physicians linking her GBS to her receipt of the flu vaccination. And the record evidence does not support the conclusion that the onset of Petitioner’s GBS symptoms, approximately three months after she received the flu vaccine, occurred in a medically-acceptable timeframe after she received the flu vaccine.

Under the Vaccine Act, a petitioner is not entitled to a Program award based solely on his claims alone. Rather, her petition must be supported by either medical records or by the opinion of a competent physician. §13(a)(1). In this case, there is insufficient evidence in the record for

Ms. Schmidt to meet her burden of proof. Petitioner's claim therefore cannot succeed and must be dismissed. §11(c)(1)(A).

Thus, this case is dismissed for insufficient proof. The Clerk shall enter judgment accordingly.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

/s/ Brian H. Corcoran

Brian H. Corcoran

Special Master